#### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

No. 1:23-cv-03762-RDM

Plaintiff,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,

Defendant.

#### COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.'S RENEWED MOTION TO INTERVENE AND MOTION TO FILE UNDER SEAL DOCUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENTION <u>AND FOR A LIMITED PROTECTIVE ORDER</u>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
ARGUMENT
I. NSSF fails to show good reason to raise new arguments or have this Court reconsider its prior order denying intervention
II. NSSF has no right to intervene under Rule 24(a)
A. NSSF lacks Article III standing
1. NSSF lacks associational standing7
i. NSSF has yet to identify any member with standing
ii. NSSF cannot otherwise demonstrate that all of its members, or some unidentified members, have standing
iii. NSSF members' asserted privacy or confidentiality interests in the data requested are insufficient as a matter of fact and law to constitute an injury 14
2. NSSF lacks organizational standing17
B. NSSF still fails to meet the other requirements for intervention as of right
III. NSSF should be denied permissive intervention
IV. The identity of NSSF member declarants should not be sealed
CONCLUSION

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### Page(s)

#### Cases

100Reporters LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Just., 307 F.R.D. 269 (D.D.C. 2014)	21
Advocs. For Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin., 41 F.4th 586 (D.C. Cir 2022)	12, 13
<i>Am. Chemistry Council, Inc. v. Nat'l Acad. of Scis.</i> , No. 23-cv-2113, 2024 WL 1141465 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2024)	9
Anand v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., No. 21-cv-1635, 2022 WL 4231981 (D.D.C. Apr. 27, 2022)	5
Barker v. Conroy, 282 F. Supp. 3d 346 (D.D.C. 2017)	11
Brady Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence v. U.S. Dep't of Just., 410 F. Supp. 3d 225 (D.D.C. 2019)	21
<i>Brown v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , No. 17-cv-348, 2019 WL 1924245 (D.D.C. Apr. 30, 2019)	4
Cal. Assoc. of Priv. Postsecondary Schs. v. DeVos, 344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018)	11
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	
Cigar Ass'n of Am. v. USDA, 323 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 2017)	20
Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep't of Just., 58 F.4th 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	15, 16
Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	6, 8, 11
Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius, 725 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	11

# Case 1:23-cv-03762-RDM Document 31 Filed 04/09/24 Page 4 of 34

Crossroads Grassroots Pol'y Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5
Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)11	L
Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Dep't of Just., 14 F.4th 916 (9th Cir. 2021)21	l
Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. v. FDIC, 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3
Doe v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Exam'rs, 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)9	)
United States ex rel. Durham v. Prospect Waterproofing, Inc., 818 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2011)24	ł
EEOC v. Nat'l Children's Ctr., Inc., 98 F.3d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3
Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005)	5
Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, 984 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020)	L
Ezell Trucking, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin., 309 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	L
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	ł
Fleck v. Dep't of Veterans Affs. Off. of Inspector Gen., 651 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2023)5	5
<i>Flyers Rts. Educ. Fund, Inc. v. FAA.,</i> 71 F.4th 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2023)22	2
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,</i> 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)17, 18	3
Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media, 588 U.S. 427 (2019)15	5
<i>Foretich v. U.S.</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	)

# Case 1:23-cv-03762-RDM Document 31 Filed 04/09/24 Page 5 of 34

<i>Friedman v. Sebelius</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2009)	24, 25
Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton, 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6, 20
Est. of Gaither ex rel. Gaither v. Dist. Of Columbia, 771 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2011)	5
<i>Gardner v. Saul</i> , No. 20-cv-2983, 2020 WL 12969217 (D.D.C. Oct. 16, 2020)	25
In Def. of Animals v. Nat'l Insts. of Health, 543 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2008)	4
<i>Iowaska Church of Healing v. United States</i> , No. 21-cv-2475, 2023 WL 2733774 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2023)	20
In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications & Ords., 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	25
Lindsay-Poland v. U.S. Dep't of Just., No. 22-cv-7663, 2023 WL 8810796 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2023)	21
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6, 11
Meese v. Keene, 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	9, 13
Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council, 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	23
Morgan Drexen, Inc. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 785 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	12, 19
Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States, 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir.1995)	
Parsons v. U.S. Dep't of Just., 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>PETA v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18

# Case 1:23-cv-03762-RDM Document 31 Filed 04/09/24 Page 6 of 34

Pollard v. Roberts, 283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968)	19
<i>Pulphus v. Ayers</i> , 909 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10
Rtskhiladze v. Mueller, No. 20-cv-1591, 2021 WL 3912157 (D.D.C. Sept. 1, 2021)	13
Safari Club Int'l v. Salazar, No. 11-cv-01564, 2012 WL 13069817 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2012)	4
Shapiro v. U.S. Dep't of Just., No. 13-cv-555, 2016 WL 3023980 (D.D.C. May 25, 2016)	5
Shteynlyuger v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., No. 20-cv-2982, 2023 WL 6389139 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2023)	16
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8
Sims v. CIA, 642 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	15
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	6
<i>Statewide Bonding, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 18-cv-2115, 2019 WL 689987 (D.D.C. Feb. 19, 2019)	9, 11
Stewart v. Panetta, 826 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2011)	5
Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	12
Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell, 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	
Teton Historic Found. v. U.S. Dep't of Def., 785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Azar,</i> 369 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2019)	
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius,</i> 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	19

# Case 1:23-cv-03762-RDM Document 31 Filed 04/09/24 Page 7 of 34

Turkish Coal. of Am., Inc. v. Bruininks, 678 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 2012)	9
Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm'n, 786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	
United States v. Bournes, No. 23-cr-74 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2023)	17
United States v. Hubbard, 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	23, 24, 25
United States v. Minor, No. 22-mj-171 (D.D.C. July 29, 2022)	17
United States v. Oxner, No. 22-mj-35 (W.D. Va. June 6, 2022)	17
United States v. Thomas, 840 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)	23
Vanda Pharms., Inc. v. FDA, 539 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2021)	23
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	7
Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	6, 8
Yocha Dehe v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior, 3 F.4th 427 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	22
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	15
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No. 112- 55, 125 Stat. 552 (2011)	1, 2
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 1	4
Rule 24(a)	6

Rule 54(b)	1, 4, 5
Miscellaneous	
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, <i>Firearms Trace Data</i> – 2022, https://www.atf.gov/resource-center/firearms-trace-data-2022 (last reviewed Oct. 11, 2023)	16
Nick Penzenstadler, Gun Shops that Sell the Most Guns Used in Crime Revealed in New List, USA Today (Feb. 15, 2024)	14
Press Release, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, <i>Firearms</i> <i>Purchaser Sentenced to 21 Months for Lying to Acquire a Firearm</i> (Feb. 15, 2024), https://www.atf.gov/news/pr/firearms-purchaser-sentenced-21-months-lying-acquire-firearm	13
